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I. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the maintenance area at the Willow Park
Golf Course in Castro Valley, California. The location of
the site is shown in Figure 1. In conjunction with this
operation, the site has historically operated one underground
1,000-gallon Gasoline storage tank for a number of years.

‘On August 28, 1990, the underground storage tank was removed.

The tank removal was conducted by K.T.W. & Associates,
Fremont, California, under permit from the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department and the City of Castro Valley
Fire Department.

The tank closure report by K.T.W. & Associates is included in
Attachment A. The closure report documents the fact that
upon removal, the structural integrity of the tank was found
to be sound. The tank was wrapped, and was observed to
contain no corrosion holes. Very slight hydrocarbon odor was
observed while removing the overburden surrounding the fill
pipe, and the overburden material contained some
discoloration. The backfill material consisted of native
soil with large quantities of shale.

The current subsurface investigation inveolved the
installation of one groundwater monitoring well as the result
of very minor subsurface Gasoline contamination (up to 35
ppm) found at the time the one underground storage tank was
removed from this site.

Following the closure of the underground storage tank,
representatives from the Alameda County Health Department,
the East Bay Municipal Utilities District, and the Regional
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Water Quality Control Board met on February 20, 1991, in
order to reach an agreement as to the scope of a subsurface
investigation at the site. Included in Attachment A is the
letter from the law offices of Randick and O'Dea, dated
February 22, 1991, which summarizes the agreed upon plan.

The plan is as follows:

Willow Park's management will engage the service of
an environmental consulting firm which will determine
the optimal location for the installation of one
groundwater monitoring well in the assumed down-
gradient location from the previous underground
storage tank location. The well is to be sited where
its installation will be the least impeded by the
bedrock formations that underlie the area. The well
will be drilled to whatever depth is necessary to
reach groundwater or to a maximum of fifty (50) feet
if no groundwater is encountered. Soil samples will
be taken every 5 feet, if possible. If groundwater
is not encountered and the soil samples are either
totally devoid of petroleum hydrocarbons or contain
such low levels as to make migration to groundwater
implausible, it will be assumed that, due to the low
level of source contamination initially discovered
and the fact that the alleged source has been
removed, groundwater contamination is extremely
unlikely and no further work will be required at the
site by Alameda County or the Board.

If groundwater is encountered within fifty (50) feet
of ground surface, the well will be developed and
sampled. Regardless of the result of the initial
analysis, the well will be retested in ninety (90)
days.



If the results of the two groundwater analyses reveal
no actionable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and no
potential source of later contamination is suggested
by the soil samples taken during the well
installation, no further work will be required and
the well will be destroyed in the prescribed manner.

A map of the site is shown in Figure 2. This map shows the
layout of the facility, along with the location of the
previous tank excavation.
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II. SITE DESCRIPTION

Vicinity Description and Hydrogeologic S8etting

The location of the site is shown on the site vicinity map
(Figure 1). The soils directly beneath the site consist of
Quaternary Alluvium deposits that have filled in a portion of
a relatively steep and narrow valley located within
Cretaceocus Marine deposits that comprise the surrounding San
Leandro Hills (Geologic Map of California, San Francisco
Sheet, State of California Division of Mines and Geology,
1980). During the boring for the well installation, varying
amounts of clay, silt and sand were encountered.

The major hydrologic feature with respect to the site appears
to be San Leandro Creek. This creek cuts through the
alluvial valley (golf course) to the west of the site, and
provides a drainage path for various surface waters to flow
into Lake Chabot to the north.

Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various
hydrologic features shown on the site location map, the
shallow groundwater beneath the site can be expected to flow
from the location of the steep hillside behind the former
underground storage tank location (area of recharge) and move
toward San Leandro Creek to the west (area of discharge).

It should be noted that the placement the single monitoring
well will not allow the exact determination of the flow
direction of the shallow groundwater beneath the site.
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III. FIELD WORK

Monitoring Well Installation

The location of the monitoring well is shown in Figure 3. On
May 16, 1991, the shallow monitoring well was installed on
the site (well MW-1). The well was installed with a truck-
mounted drill rig using 8-inch hollow-stem augers. The
borings were drilled by Gregg Drilling, Concord. During the
drilling for the monitoring wells, soil samples for chemical
analyses were collected at 5-foot intervals until saturated
soil was encountered at a depth of approximately 10 feet.
The ends of one brass liner from each drive were sealed with
teflon film, over which was placed a plastic end-cap. The
end-cap was then sealed onto the brass tube with clean
plastic adhesive tape. All samples were immediately placed
on ice, then transported under chain-of-custody to the
laboratory upon completion of the field work.

Well MW-1 was cased with 15 feet of 2-inch PVC slotted screen
pipe (0.02" slots), and was completed to a depth of 25 feet
below the ground surface. The annular space of each well was
packed with #3 Monterey sand to approximately one foot above
the top of the screened section. Approximately one foot of
wetted bentonite pellets were placed upon the sand pack,
followed by a neat cement seal up to the ground surface.

Each well was fitted with a water-tight locking cap and a
water-tight steel traffic 1id. Well construction diagrams
for the monitoring wells are shown in Attachment B.

Prior to the installation of the well, all drilling
equipment, including augers, drill stem, and split barrel
samplers, was steam-cleaned.
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All drill cuttings were stockpiled on-site until the results
of laboratory analyses were obtained.

Boring Log

The monitoring well boring was logged in the field by Gary
Aguiar, Registered Civil Engineer #34262. The boring log for
the monitoring well is shown as Figure 4.

Included in Attachment B is a copy of the permit issued by
Zone-7, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District.

Monitoring Well Sampling

Oon May 20, 1991, the newly installed monitoring well was
developed. During the development of the well, approximately
7 casing volumes of water were removed by bailing. During
the well development, minimal amounts of silt were produced
initially, and at the end of the well development, the rate
of silt production appeared to have tapered off almost
completely. Further well development by surging and/or
mechanical pumping appeared to be unwarranted at the time.

Prior to groundwater sampling on May 22, 1991, the well was
purged by bailing approximately 5 casing volumes of water.
Field conductivity, temperature, and pH meters were present
on-site during the monitoring well sampling. As the purging
process proceeded, the three parameters were monitored.
Purging continued until readings appeared to have reasonably
stabilized. After the water level in the well had attained
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80% or more of the original static water level, a groundwater
sample was collected using a clean teflon bailer. The water
samples were placed inside appropriate 40 mL VOA vials free
of any headspace. The samples were immediately placed on
crushed ice, then transported under chain-of-custody to
Chromalab Laboratory in San Ramon by the end of the work day.

At the time the monitoring well was sampled, the following
information was recorded in the field: 1) depth-to-water
prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, 2)
identification of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior
to purging, using a clear teflon bailer, 3) sample pH, 4)
sample temperature, and 5) specific conductance of the
sample.

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS
certified laboratory in accordance with EPA recommended
procedures. All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTXE).

All water removed from the well during development and
purging was drummed and stored on-site until the results of

laboratory analyses were obtained.

Copies of the monitoring well development and sampling logs
are included as Attachment C.

Water Level Measurements.

Shallow water table elevations were measured on May 20, 1991.
These measurements are shown in Table 1. Shallow groundwater
was found to be at a depth of Approximately 8 feet below the
ground surface.



TABLE 1.

Shallow Water Table Elevations

May 20, 1991
Top of Depth Water
Casing to Table
Elevation Water Elevation
Well (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 224.38 8.05 216.33

Based upon original Willow Park Golf Course grading plans
by Bob Baldock & Son, Architects, dated February 2, 1966.

Elevation at northwest corner of clubhouse = 236 feet MSL.




IV. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS
certified laboratory in accordance with EPA recommended
procedures. All soil samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA methods 8015 and 8020).
The groundwater sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Total Xylenes (EPA methods 8015 and 602).

Analytical Results: Secil

Table 2 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of
the so0il samples collected during the monitoring well
installations. A copy of the laboratory certificate for the
soil sample analyses is included in Attachment D.

As shown in Table 2, no detectable concentrations of

Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, or Total Xylenes
were detected in any of the soil samples.

Analytical Results: Groundwater

Table 3 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of
the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1.
A copy of the laboratory certificate for the water sample
analysis is included in Attachment E.

As shown in Table 3, no detectable concentrations of



TABLE 2.

Soil Sampling Resulits

TPH as Ethyl- Total
Depth | Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
Boring | (feet) | (mg/kg) | (ug/kg) | (ug/kg) | (ug/kg) | (ug/kg)
MW-1 05 ND ND ND ND ND
10 ND ND ND ND ND
15 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 50 5.0




TABLE 3.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Results

TPH as Ethyl- Total
Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 | 05-22-91 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5




Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, or Total Xylenes
were found in the groundwater sample collected from
monitoring well Mw-1.

-10=



V. CONCLUSIONS

Shallow groundwater is present beneath the site at a
depth of approximately 8 feet below the ground surface.

No detectable concentrations of Gasoline, Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, or Total Xylenes were found in
any of the soil samples collected during the installation
of monitoring well MW-1.

No detectable concentrations of dissolved Gasoline,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, or Total Xylenes were
found in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring
well MW-1.

-11-



Vi. RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the initial groundwater sample analysis has
revealed no detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the shallow groundwater. In addition, the
results of soil sample analyses have revealed no detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil at the
location of the monitoring well.

Monitoring well MW-1 will be sampled again, on or near August

20, 1991 (ninety days after initial sampling). If the
results of this future sampling reveal no detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the shallow
groundwater, it is recommended that no further work be
required and the well be destroyed in accordance with state
and local regulations. This recommendation is made in
accordance with the previously agreed-upon plan, discussed in
Section I of this report.
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ATTACHMENT A

DATA PERTAINING TO PrEVIOUS TANK REMOVAL



WILLOW PARK GOLF COURSE
17007 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, California

Closure Report



43289 Osgood Road, Fremont, Calif. 94539
(415) 623-0480
& ASSOCIATES Cal. State Cont. Lic, # 572427

Mr. Renee Viviani
17007 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California 94546

Mr. Viviani:

K.T.W. & Associates is pleased to submit this report describing closure
activities associated with removal of one 1000 gallon underground fuel tank
located in Castro Valley, California. This report provides a description of site
activities and observations, the condition of excavated tanks, the condition of
tank backfill and other subsurface materials, sampling procedures and
locations, laboratory analytical procedures and certified analytical results,
chain of custody documentation, and hazardous waste manifest.

Site Description

The site is located at 17007 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California. A site
location map is presented in Plate 1. One 1000 gallon underground gasoline
tank was formerly located at the subject site. A site map showing the location
of the site structure, former underground tank and dispensing island is
presented in Plate 2.

Closure Plan and Permitting

A closure plan and permit application for removal of underground tanks was
completed and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), and the City of Castro Valley Fire Department (CVFD).
Closure activities proceeded under ACHCSA permit No.U5689888.



Mr. Renee Viviani
Willow Park Golf Course
September 25, 1990
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Underground Tank Closure

Tank removal activities occurred on August 28, 1990. Inspector Scott Seery of
the ACHCSA was present to observe the tank removal and sampling
activities. Construction services associated with closure were performed by
K.T.W. & Associates. A K.T.W. & Associates California Registered Geologist
provided environmental sampling and documentation services.

Closure activities were documented in the Hazardous Material Inspection
Form prepared by Scott Seery. Upon removal the structural integrity of the
one 500 gallon tank was observed to be sound. The tank was wrapped, and
was observed to contain no corrosion holes. The tank was removed and
transported from the site by a permitted hazardous waste transporter under
hazardous waste manifest. Copies of the hazardous waste manifest are
presented in Attachment A.

General Observations, Underground Tank Closure

The tank, which had been used to store gasoline prior to it's removal,
contained no trim other than a riser assembly for filling, a product line and a
vent line.

The condition of the lines prior to removal were sound, however, they were
unwrapped. All the fittings were properly installed. The riser assemblies that
constituted the fill pipe for the tank was sound and free of defects, however,
some of the wrap at the fill end had deteriorated. Very slight hydrocarbon
odor was observed while removing the overburden surrounding the fill, and
the overburden material contained some discoloration. The backfill material
consisted of native soil with large quantities of shale.

Soil Sampling
Two (2) soil samples were collected from the gasoline tank excavation below

the tank and one (1) composite soil sample was collected from the stockpiled
material. Soil sampling of the tank occurred on August 28, 1990.



Mr. Renee Viviani
Willow Park Golf Course
September 25, 1990
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These samples were obtained by excavating to the native soil/interface and
driving a brass tube into the native soil; some difficulty in obtaining samples
was due to the high percentage of shale in the native soil.

Samples were collected in brass tubes, sealed in teflon and plastic caps, and
promptly stored in a cooler. Following completion of field work, samples
were submitted to Anametrix Laboratory, San Jose, CA (DOHS #151) certified
analytical laboratory for analyses under appropriate chain of custody protocol.

Two (2) soil samples were taken from beneath the former tank (TX1-51) and
(TX1-52). Their locations are noted in Plate 2. The samples were taken from
the fill end (5-2) and the vent end (S-1) of the excavation. The results of that
analysis is shown in attachment B.

Certified Analytical Results

Samples collected for minimum verification analyses (MVA) were analyzed
in accordance with appropriate regulatory guidelines contained within
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks (RWQCB, 1988). Copies of soil
analytical results are presented in Attachment B.

MVA for Underground Fuel Tank Excavation

The soil samples collected from the fill-natural materials interface below the
fuel tank contained concentrations of the constituents sought 35 parts per
million (ppm), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (5-2) and
not detected (N.D.) (S-1).

Regulatory Guidelines

The RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region has established a level of 100 ppm
TPH concentrations in soil as a general decision value for requiring further
definition of site soil and groundwater contamination where shallow
groundwater conditions are known to exist. '
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The origin of the 100 ppm level was to "develop a method to prioritize the
case load and indicate whether a significant volume of fuel had been released
or discharged" (RWQCB, June, 1988). In the interest of prudence and caution,
the stockpiled material should not be re-introduced as fill, but should be
disposed of at a Class III Landfill.

Copies of this report should be submitted to:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1111 Jackson Street, Rm. 6000
Oakland, CA 94607

Attn: Dyan Whyte

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Additional copies of this report have been provided for the purpose of
regulatory submittal.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the evaluations
presented in this report, please call.

omas M. Greg

Pre:?y / !
Kevin %Krause

Vice President
KK/emm

Attachments
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ATTACHMENT A

Hazardous Waste Manifests
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ATTACHMENT B
Certified Analytical
Reports




ANANMETRIX INC

Environmental & Analytical Chemistry : l’ s g :
1961 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95131
(408) 432-8192 - Fax (408) 432-8198

MR. KEVIN KRAUSE Workorder '#

: 9008295
KTW & ASSOCIATES : Date Received : 08/28/90 .
43289 OSGOOD ROAD Project ID ¢+ AC26ES
FREMONT, CA 94539 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9008295- 1 TX1-S1

9008295~ 2 TX1-S2

9008295- 3 Sp-1-S1

This report is paginated for your convenience and ease of review.
It contains 3 pages excluding the cover letter. The report is
organized into sections. Each section contains all analytical
results and quality assurance data related to a specific group or
section within Anametrix. The Report Summary that precedes each
section will help you determine which group at Anametrix generated
the data. The Report Summary will contain the signatures of the
department supervisor and a chemist, both of whom reviewed the
analytical data. Please refer all questions to the department
supervisor that signed the form.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

FiwL ﬂw‘—- ks : o9 L=9v

Burt Sutherland : Date
Laboratory Director
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REPORT SUMMARY

AR

ANAMETRIX, (408)432-8192
MR. KEVIN KRAUSE Workorder # ¢ 9008295
KTW & ASSOCIATES Date Received : 08/28/90
43289 OSGOOD ROAD Project ID : AC26ES5
FREMONT, CA 94539 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub=-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9008295~ 1 TX1-S1 SOIL 08/28/90 TPHg/BTEX
[ 9008295~ 2 | TX1-S2 SOIL 08/28/90 | TPHg/BTEX
9008295- 3 ] SP-1-S1 SOIL 08/28/90 | TPHg/BTEX

GC/TPH - PAGE 1




MR. KEVIN KRAUSE
KTW & ASSOCIATES
43289 0SGOOD ROAD
FREMONT, CA 94539

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order:
Department z
Sub-Department:

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

Bolmen,

qA\ hhg

Department Supervisor

Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

9008295
08/28/90
AC26ES5
N/A

GC

TPH

Jgicr1ﬁ%£ flé}h Zﬁ- 5%“!%1

Chémist  °

J

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.#: 9008295 Project Number : AC26E5
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 09/11/90
Date Sampled : 08/28/90

Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting T Dol I.D.# T.D:# I.D.4
Limit TX1-S1 TX1=-S2 SP-1-51 04B0S10A

—— ————— — —— e ——— —— ——— —— ——— ——— S S S G S D D GED GED N GED SIS SN SIS GED SIS SED D S S SR S S S S

COMPQUNDS (mg/Kg) =01 -02 -03 BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND 0.22 ND
Toluene : 0.005 ND ND 0.43 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND 0.14 0.45 ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND 2.2 1.3 ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND 35 25 ND
% Surrogate Rec. 60% 111% 112% 89%
Instrument # HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 09/10/90 09/10/90 09/10/90 09/10/90
RIMF 1 25 5 L

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

BTEX

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

C____ 7c:,.*.-._~ 12, Sead G0 0 Paietf Beol g

Analyst Date '/ Superviser Date

Results - TPH - Page 1



CLIENT CHAIN-OF=-CUBTODY RECORD

" PROJECT NUMBER NANE £TW 7 AssocATES Type of Analysis
&Cz(,gg' o tlow /341‘ 6’0({ GovnseE -
Send Report Attention of: I Report Due Verbal Due Nurber Type —E‘, Condition
" g ‘
[./EVMI ’4271:155 ! 7 I /7 of of \\. of tnitisl
Cntnra | Containers Y Semples
Semple Number oa_u Time Comp | Grab { Station Location E
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ATTACHMENT B

PERMIT
SURVEY DATA

CORRESPONDENCE



5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE [} PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 24588 b {415) 484-2€00

23 April 1991

Hageman—-Aguiar, Inc.
3732 Mt, Diablo Boulevard, Suite 372
Lafayette, CA 94549

Gentlemen:
Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91221 for a monitoring
well construction project at 17007 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for the
Willow Park Golf Course.
Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.
If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Mayfield

Water Resources Engineer

WH :mm
Enc.
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LOCATION oF proJecT Willow Park Golf Course

17007 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA

Rene Viviani, dJr.
Willow Park Golf Course

CLIENT
Name
Address
Clty

Castro Valley Zlp 94546

APPL ICANT

Name Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
3/32 Mt. Diablo BRlvd

Address Suite 372 Phone (415)284-1661

(Gary Aguiar)

City Lafayette Zip 94549
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Water Well Construction X Geotechnical

Cethodic Protection Well Destruction
PROPOSED WATER WELL USE

Domestlc _ Industrial __  Irrigetion
Municipal _ Monitoring X = Other

170U/ Redwood Road Phene (415)537-8989

PROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION

Drilling Method:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable Other

WELL PROJECTS

Dril) Hole Diameter 8 In. Depth(s) 50 f+.

Casing Dlameter 2 In.  Number

Surface Seal Depth 10 f+. of Wells

briller's License No. C-57 # 485165
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS (Gregg Drilling)

Number

Diameter In. Maximum Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE  4-25-91

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 4-25-91

| hereby agree to comply with all
thls permit and Alsz

requirements of
a County Ordlnance No, 73-68.

A

APPL ICANT'S
SIGNATURE

/ Gary Agy’iar(){CE 34262

PERMIT NUMBER

91221

LOCAT ION NUMBER

Approved

@ GENERAL
I.

C.

y _ Date {//é: /? J

1 ﬁi’?ﬂ, Dete 19 Apr 91

Wyman Hong

PERMIT CONDITIONS)

Circled Permi+ Requirements Apply

A psrmit application should be submltted so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 offlce five days prior to
proposed starting dete,

2. Notify this offlce (484-2600) et least one day
prior to starting work on permitted work and
before placing well seals.

3. Submlt to Zome 7 wlthin 60 days after completion

of permitted work the orlginal Depariment of

Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or

equivalent for well projects, or bore hole logs

and locatlon sketch for geotechnlical projects.

Permit+ted work is completed when the lest surface

seal Is placed or the last boring Is completed.

Permit Is wvold if proJect not begun within 90

days of spproval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

l. Minimum surface seal thickness Is two Inches of

cement grout placed by tremle, or equivalent.

Minimum seal depth Is 50 feet for municipal and

Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic, Irriga-

tion, and monltoring wells unless a lesser depth

Is speclally approved,

GEQOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-

+ings or hesvy bentonlte and upper two feet with com-

pacted materlal,

CATHODIC. Flil hole above anode zone with concrete

placed by tremie, or equivalent,

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

4.

2,

91987
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MONITORING WELL MW-1

Y. Steel Traffic Lid

Locking Slip Cap

2" PVC Blank Casing

Neat Cement Grout

Bentonite Pellets
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2" PVC Slotted Casing
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g«

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. Hazardous Materials Program
April 25, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 '
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Mr. Gary Aguiar

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste. 372
Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: WILLOW PARK GOLF COURSE, 17007 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY:;
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. Aguiar:

Thank you for your recent submittal of the April 12, 1991
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. work plan proposal entitled, Proposal for
Subsurface Investigation, Willow Park Golf Course, 17007 Redwood
Road, Castro Valley, CA, and the project oversight deposit totalling
$432.00.

The noted work plan, outlining proposed actions to assess the extent
of potential subsurface contamination in the area perceived as
downgradient of the former site of an underground storage tank, has
been approved for implementation with the following conditions:

1) Please be certain that a minimum period of 24 hours passes
between well development and sampling to allow time for the
well to properly stabilize and to reduce the potential loss
of volatiles compounds. Allowing a period of 72 hours to
pass is preferable;

2) A sampling quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) plan
must be in effect. Please reference Appendix D (pgs.
A30-A35) of the State Water Resources Control Board LUFT
Field Manual, as revised October 1989, for the required
elements. It is recommended that the QA/QC sampling
protocol include such elements as duplicate samples, and
trip and equipment blanks. The analyses results of QA/QC
samples are to appear on the laboratory report sheets;

3) The completed well must be surveyed to an established
benchmark to the accuracy of 0.01 foot, relative to MSL.
All subsequent water level measurements are to be referenced
to MSL;

4) Please be certain that the Site Safety Plan adheres to
guidelines specified under Part 1910.120(i) (2) of 29CFR.



Mr. Gary Aguiar

RE: Willow Park Golf Course, 17007 Redwood Road
April 25, 1991

Page 2 of 2

This Department will expect to receive a report documenting the
results of the initial field and sampling activities within 45 days
of the completion of these activities. This report is to present,
among other elements, a summary of field activities, the results of
all laboratory analyses (including copies of the original lab reports
and chain-of-custody forms), well boring logs, etc. Recommendations
for additional work are to be included.

Please call me at 415/271-4320 when you have scheduled your drilling
date or if you should have any questions.

s
/
e

Sincerely

s

7 f
Scotf 0. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Jerry Kent, EBRPD
Steve Abhors, EDMUD
Bernard F. Rose, Randick & O'Dea
Rene Viviani
files



LAW OFFICES

RanDpIick & O'DEA

ROBERT A. RANDICK, JR. 1800 HARRISON, SUITE 1771 TELEPHONE
SRIAN M. O'DEA OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84812 (415) 838-3885
SUSAN M. TEEL

ROBERT W. DRANE TELECOPIER
BERNARD F. ROSE, Pu.D.

el L L
5 & -l T8
REBECCA T. DIXON D v“,- . (#15) 83 748
JULIE M. ROSE 7
WiLLlAM J. TRINKLE

February 22, 1991

‘Mr. Scott Seery Mr. Lester Feldman

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL

Division of Hazardous Materials BOARD

Department of Environmental San Francisco Bay Region
Health 1800 Harrison, Ste. 700

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94612

Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Joe Damas

Mr. Steven Abbors EAST BAY MUNICIPALITY UTILITY
EAST BAY MUNICIPALITY UTILITY DISTRICT

DISTRICT P.O. Box 24055
P.0. Box 24055 Oakland, CA 94623

Oakland, CA 94623
Mr. Thomas Paulson

Mr. Ted Krebs EAST BAY MUNICIPALITY UTILITY
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARKS DISTRICT

DISTRICT P.0O. Box 24055
11500 Skyline Boulevard Oakland, CA 94623

Oakland, CA 94619

Re: Site Investigation Plan For Willow Park Golf
Course

Location: 17007 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Gentlemen:

On behalf of my clients, Willow Park Golf Course, Rene
Viviani Sr. and Rene Viviani, Jr., I thank you for your
attendance at the February 20, 1991, meeting at the offices of
Mr. Feldman where we discussed the future site assessment
requirements at the golf course in light of discovery of low
level petroleum hydrocarbon contamination subsequent to the
removal of an underground storage tank. I believe that the rapid
evolvement of a reasonable site investigation plan at the meeting

was possible only because of the understanding and commitment of
all concerned. '



February 22, 1991
Page 2

In order to be absolutely sure that we all are in agreement
as to what is to be done, I offer the following synopsis of what
we agreed on for your consideration and comment:

- Willow Park'’s management will engage the services of an
environmental consulting firm which will determine the optimal
location for the installation of a one (1) groundwater monitoring
well in the assumed (although quite accurately, I believe) down
gradient direction from the removed underground storage tank.

The well will be sited where it‘'s installation will be the least
impeded by the bedrock formations that underlay the area. The
well will be drilled to whatever depth is necessary to reach
ground water or to a maximum of fifty (50) feet if no ground
water is encountered. Soil samples will be taken every five (5)
feet, if possible. If ground water is not encountered and the
soil samples are either totally devoid of petroleum hydrocarbons
or contain such low levels as to make migration to ground water
implausible, it will be assumed that, due to the low level of
source contamination initially discovered and the fact that the
alleged source has been removed, ground water contamination is
extremely unlikely and no further work will be required at the
site by Alameda County or the Board.

If ground water is encountered within fifty (50) feet of
ground surface, the well will be developed and sampled.

Regardless of the result of the initial analysis, the well will
be retested in ninety (90) days.

The well siting and testing protocol will be submitted to
Alameda County and the Board for approval before work commences.
It was agreed that there was no need for a formal target date for
the submission of the work plan, but the Vivianis offered their

projection that it should not take more than ninety (90) days
from the date of the meeting.

If the results of the two ground water analyses reveal no
actionable levels of petroleum hydrocarbon and no potential
source of later contamination is suggested by the soil samples
taken during the well installation, no further work will be
required and the well will be destroyed in the prescribed manner.

If actionable hydrocarbon contamination is found in the
ground water or petroleum hydrocarbons are found in the soil
above ground water level at concentrations suggesting possible
later ground water involvement, the Vivianis will meet and confer
with the county and the Board to evaluate the results of the
study and determine how best to proceed.



February 22, 1991
Page 3

If any of the above does not comport with your understanding
of the outcome of the meeting, please contact me at your earliest
convenience with your thoughts and comments so that we might
embark on this project with a crystal clear and uniform
perception of what is to be done.

The patience, courtesy and cooperation of each of you is
greatly appreciated.

Yours truly,

RANDICK & O'DEA

Berwan ) F B by potv,

Bernard F. Rose
by P.A. Karella, Secretary

BFR/pak
Dictated but not read.



ATTACHMENT C

WeLL SampLING LoGgs



WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

projectsio. WILLOW PARK. GOLF COUuRSE Page _I_ of _L
ite ocationCAf,)m UAM CA ‘
et / Date -2. 'QO—C?I

well No. MLO =L o
) Time Began 'Qz
weather D LAADRIN } 650}: Corrpte:ed 10HD

EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP) wm- BOX@* GJRADED
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP &'_’_i -?‘b
—_ i
Depth to Water Below MP %'DS Diameter of Casing 52
Water Column in Well !&7"5
Gallons Pumped
Gallons in Well a"-r During Development l 5
Evacuation Method iE” LD}‘} BAngi

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

Color C.LEAP‘\ Odor K’OME
Appearance J\k)’o SHEE}\()

Clarity /

Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity PH Silt Content
105~ = 19 | bo o.lo> SILTN
|00 3 20 b5  L.ble  VERN SUTY
(035 3 15 | oD .55  VERN SILTY
[D:30 32 9 | 225 .5  ClouPN
U5 = | 7 13500 (»55 goLEAR.

0 T



WELL SAMPLING LOG

projectsio. WILLD Y PARK (GOLF CoursE page _L of _L
ite Location (5 LL.E_\} i
site L CAS'TR VA ; CA . 5-23-9]

Well No.t“w“'i 5
3 Time Sampling Began lé‘r‘:a
Weather SL&F—W\B}L 4 70 OF " C(:ple:ed 1700

EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP) LL)ELL BOX \/}-J [’)3

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP ;L3 0
1

Depth to Water Below MP 5 . Ha“ Diameter of Casing ”}\-,;

Water Column in Well ’g’ 3%
Gallons Pumped/Bailed
Gallons in Well ;25 Prior to Sampling D

Evacuation Method -—_FEFL—D}\—\’ BAJLE_R

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS
cotor CLEAR. odor NDNE
appearancs MO SHEEN) Temperature 2&% o)
spacifiz Conictencecrhorreny | ] L0 o _(o.H5
sampling Method and Material _ | = L OAD RAJLETS.

FIELD ANALYSES: Start Mid End
Time o 30 )" HD (LS50
Tmparaturs 52°c. 25° 23.°

conaetivity 00 |5 00 |HOO
o o HY [.HS LHs

Sampling Personnel W W




ATTACHMENT D

ANALYTICAL RESuLTS: SoIL




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)

May 29, 1991 Chromalab File No.: 0591099
HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Attn: Keith Jay
RE: Three soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis

Project Name: WILLOW CREEK GOLF COURSE

Date Sampled: May 16, 1991 Date Submitted: May 16, 1991
Date Extracted: May 24-28, 1991 Date Analyzed: May 24-28, 1991
RESULTS:

Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. (mg/kq) (ug/kg) (pg/kqg) (g /Kg) (na/ka)
MW-].-S’ N.D. N-D- NoDo NcDo NQD.
MW-1-10/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1-15/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. BB
SPIKE RECOVERY 94.8% 92.8% 102.0% 98.9% 105.7%
DUP SPIKE REC. 90.3% 82.3% 95.1% 90.8% 92.0%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/

ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

ChromaLab, Inc.

uong Eric Tam
ief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 * San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 e« Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAR FILE # 5951099

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 2219
PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS: SAMPLER: (Signature)
Lol CREEK. CoiE Courd 7% gﬂ ANALYSIS
PEDLED £D HAGagmrg -AGUIAR;INC. | pequesten
t. Diablo ., Suite 37
CASTP@ ( MJ/LZ\‘ CA Lafayette, CA 94549
(415)284-1661 (415)284-1664 (FAX) /@ N
CROSS A '
REFERENCE DATE TIME T
NUMBER Ii_ : STATION LOCATION REMARKS
MW-1 -5 (56919 w N Mok itDR WELL 4@ 57 % | < [O DAY TAT
M -1-jo' | 5-Jo U < i (@ 107 3 | < /
Mw - -/5" |57/ 9130 p% v @ js’ x| Vi
RELINQUISHE z \{ v 5 ? 7 7,
AT ——— DATE 55 - !&, ______ RECEIVED BY: (Signature) _—) : DATE  S_/- /|
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
e B
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED FOR LABOPATORY BY: (Signature) DATE
Me T nMe T




ATTACHMENT E

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER



|
CHROMALAB, INC.

June GénawgaiLaboratory (E694)

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Attn: Keith Jay
RE: One water sample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis

Project Name: WILLOW PARK GOLF

ChromaLab File No.: 0591163

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Date Sampled: May 22, 1991 Date Submitted: May 23, 1991
Date Extracted: June 3, 1991 Date Analyzed: June 3, 1991
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. (ug /L) (ug/L) (ug /1) (Lg/L) (ug/L)
Mw-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 92.9% 89.3% 93.6% 91.4% 90.1%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF 5030/

ANALYSIS 8015 602 602 602 602

ChromaLab, Inc.

OEE“” = P
C::B;;fﬁ/auong

Eric Tam
Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 ¢ San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAE FILE # =912

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 2390
PROJECT NAME AND ADDR SAMPLER: (Sign
(OISO AR oI e ol G| s
= L(SO BLDD HAGEMAN - AGUIAR! INCZ | RrequUESTED
f' V“"/")’jg@ﬂt 3732 Mt, Diablo Bivd., Site 372 ~
) Lafayette, CA 94549
(415)284-1661 (415)284-1664 (FAX) p
s w
CROSS S| a
REFERENCE AT TIME T
OVBER DATE : ‘ STATION LOCATION REMARKS
MW -4 155891/ 7 00 < | MAOITOR LWrZd #4 x| X 0 DAY TAIT
SHED BY- (Sionats DATE 5-_)R /| RECEIED BY: (Signature) |oaTe
- . " TIME QB? me T
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) 1 DATE REGEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
ﬂ ﬁ—\ ME T TME T
RELINQUISHED BY': (Signalture) ~— DATE RECEIV| Y: (Signgture) DATE
/9 /m Z—
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE REC ra) DATE _t;-,‘? 23 /
ME 2~ SO0 P~

[



